

**Nos. 18-1277 & 18-1280**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**ANNIE LAURIE GAYLOR; DAN BARKER; IAN GAYLOR, personal representative of the  
estate of Anne Nicol Gaylor; and FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellees**

**v.**

**STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, Secretary of the United States Department of Treasury; DAVID J.  
KAUTTER, Acting Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service; and the UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Defendants-Appellants**

**and**

**EDWARD PEECHER; CHRIS BUTLER; CHICAGO EMBASSY CHURCH; PATRICK  
MALONE; HOLY CROSS ANGLICAN CHURCH; and the DIOCESE OF CHICAGO AND  
MID-AMERICA OF THE RUSSIAN ORTHODOX CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA,**

**Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT AND ORDER OF  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN  
(No. 16-cv-215; Honorable Barbara B. Crabb)**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS**

---

**RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN**  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

**TRAVIS A. GREAVES**  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

**GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG** (202) 514-3361  
**TERESA E. MCLAUGHLIN** (202) 514-4342  
**JUDITH A. HAGLEY** (202) 514-8126  
*Attorneys  
Tax Division  
Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 502  
Washington, DC 20044*

*Of Counsel:*

**SCOTT C. BLADER**  
*United States Attorney*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities .....	iii
Statement regarding oral argument.....	viii
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
A. District Court jurisdiction .....	1
B. Appellate jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the issue .....	2
Statement of the case .....	3
A. Procedural overview.....	3
B. Background: § 107.....	4
C. FFRF and the individual plaintiffs .....	9
D. The proceedings below .....	12
1. The parties' contentions .....	12
2. The District Court's decision.....	13
Summary of argument .....	17
Argument .....	20
The parsonage allowance exclusion in Section 107(2) does not violate the Establishment Clause.....	20
Standard of review .....	20
A. Introduction.....	20

**Page**

B. Section 107(2) satisfies the *Lemon* test because it is a neutral provision that tailors a generally available tax benefit to avoid Establishment Clause concerns raised by the unique church-minister context ..... 29

1. Section 107(2) has a secular legislative purpose..... 30

    a. The history and context of § 107..... 31

    b. The history and context of the statute disclose the secular purpose of eliminating discrimination against and among ministers and of minimizing intrusion into internal church affairs ..... 37

2. Section 107(2) does not have the primary effect of advancing or inhibiting religion..... 41

3. Section 107(2) does not produce excessive entanglement ..... 47

C. The District Court’s Establishment Clause analysis cannot withstand scrutiny ..... 48

1. By dismissing the Government’s stated concerns about treating religions equally and avoiding entanglement, the District Court ignored § 107(2)’s history and context ..... 49

2. The categorical nature of the exclusions accorded by § 107 does not convey a message of endorsement..... 56

3. *Texas Monthly* is not controlling because it is distinguishable in crucial respects..... 66

**Page(s)**

Conclusion..... 69  
 Certificate of compliance ..... 70  
 Certificate of service ..... 71  
 Statutory addendum..... 72  
 Circuit rule 30(d) certification ..... 75  
 Appendix Table of Contents ..... 76

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago*,  
 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 62, 64  
*Ariz. Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn*,  
 563 U.S. 125 (2011) ..... 29  
*Books v. Elkhart County, Ind.*, 401 F.3d 857  
 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 20  
*Boyd v. Commissioner*, 42 T.C.M. (CCH) 1136 (1981) ..... 49, 50  
*Cohen v. City of Des Plaines*, 8 F.3d 484  
 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 19, 21, 41, 53, 58, 60, 61, 64, 65  
*Commissioner v. Kowalski*, 434 U.S. 77 (1977) ..... 6, 33  
*Conning v. Busey*, 127 F. Supp. 958 (S.D. Ohio 1954)..... 8  
*Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus  
 Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos*,  
 483 U.S. 327 (1987) ..... 21-23, 25, 39, 41, 48  
 58, 61-63, 66, 67  
*Cutter v. Wilkinson*, 544 U.S. 709 (2005) ..... 21, 29  
*Doe v. Elmbrook School District*, 687 F.3d 840  
 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 22  
*Eveland v. Erickson*, 182 N.W. 315 (S.D. 1921)..... 32, 57, 65  
*Fields v. City of Tulsa*, 753 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 22, 42  
*Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Lew*,  
 773 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 11

<b>Cases (cont'd):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Lew</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (W.D. Wis. 2013), <i>vacated</i> , 773 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	10, 43
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	21
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day School, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	28, 39, 52, 60
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	46
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	19, 27, 28, 32, 47, 51, 57, 62, 63
<i>Immanuel Baptist Church v. Glass</i> , 497 P.2d 757 (Okla. 1972) .....	32, 57, 65
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	39
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	22, 23, 25, 29 39, 41, 42, 48, 52
<i>MacColl v. United States</i> , 91 F. Supp. 721 (N.D. Ill. 1950).....	8
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	25
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	45, 53, 55
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	38
<i>Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 877 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2017).....	21, 41, 42, 47, 58, 61
<i>Mercier v. Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 395 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	53, 57
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943) .....	30
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	30
<i>Salkov v. Commissioner</i> , 46 T.C. 190 (1966) .....	5
<i>Santa Monica Nativity Scenes Committee v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 784 F.3d 1286 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	41, 42
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008).....	28, 43, 62
<i>Sherman v. Koch</i> , 623 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2010).....	41, 50
<i>Surinach v. Pesquera de Busquets</i> , 604 F.2d 73 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	63

<b>Cases (cont'd):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	14, 22, 25, 26, 49, 64, 66-68
<i>United States v. Indianapolis Baptist Temple</i> , 224 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Vision Church v. Village of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	20, 22, 25, 28, 29 47, 59, 62, 66
<i>Warnke v. United States</i> , 641 F. Supp. 1083 (E.D. Ky. 1986) .....	49
<i>Williamson v. Commissioner</i> , 224 F.2d 377 (8th Cir. 1955).....	8, 32, 35, 40, 52, 57, 65

**Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations:**

U.S. Constitution:

Amend. I, cl. 1 .....	viii, 1, 10, 12, 13, 17-20, 23-25 28-30, 38, 39, 41, 42, 48 51, 56-60, 62, 64, 66, 69
Amend V.....	1, 48
Amend. XVI.....	33
Art. III.....	12

Clergy Housing Allowance Clarification Act, Pub. L. No.

107-181, 116 Stat. 583.....	8, 36
-----------------------------	-------

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 107.....	1, 3-5, 8-10, 19, 25-27, 31, 36 42-46, 54, 56-58, 63-65, 67
§ 107(1) .....	3, 6, 12, 14, 15, 26, 33, 35, 37, 38, 50
§ 107(2) .....	viii, 2, 3, 6, 8, 11-20 26-30, 35-39, 41, 42 45-55, 58, 61, 64-67, 69

**Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations (cont'd):** **Page(s)**

## Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.)(cont'd):

§ 119.....	4, 9, 15, 18, 27, 33, 34, 37 40, 44-46, 48, 54, 58, 63, 66
§ 119(d) .....	56
§ 134.....	4, 15, 44, 56
§ 162.....	4, 18, 27, 40, 44-46, 48, 54, 58, 66
§ 280A(c)(1).....	4, 9, 18, 27, 34, 37, 40 44-47, 54, 56, 58, 63, 66
§ 911.....	5, 15, 56
§ 912.....	4, 15, 44, 56
§ 6511(a) .....	2
§ 6532(a)(1).....	2, 11
§ 7422.....	2

Revenue Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 98, § 213(b)(11), 42 Stat. 227 .....	5, 6, 7, 33, 38
Revenue Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 98, § 214(a)(1), 42 Stat. 227 .....	34
Section § 22(b)(6) of the 1939 Internal Revenue Code, 53 Stat. 10.....	6

## 28 U.S.C.:

§ 1291 .....	2
§ 1331 .....	2
§ 1346(a)(1).....	2
§ 2107(b) .....	2

Treas. Reg. § 1.119-1(b) (26 C.F.R.) .....	4
--	---

<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
1 Mertens Law of Fed. Income Taxation (2013) .....	50
148 Cong. Rec. 4670 (Apr. 16, 2002) .....	44
148 Cong. Rec. 4671 (Apr. 16, 2002) .....	40
148 Cong. Rec. 5106 (Apr. 18, 2002) .....	58
Barham, <i>The Parsonage Exclusion under the Endorsement Test: Last Gasp or Second Wind?</i> , 13 Va. Tax Rev. 397 (1993) .....	32, 46, 64
Bittker, <i>Churches, Taxes &amp; the Constitution</i> , 78 Yale L. J. 1285 (1969).....	45, 46, 54, 64
Brunner, <i>Taxation: Exemption of Parsonage or Residence of Minister, Priest, Rabbi or Other Church Personnel</i> , 55 A.L.R.3d 356 (1974) .....	32
Clergy Housing Allowance Clarification Act, H.R. 4156, 107th Cong. § 2(a)(4) (as introduced April 10, 2002).....	9, 36, 37, 39-41, 54, 55, 58
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	2
Hearings on Forty Topics Pertaining to the General Revision of the Internal Revenue Code (Aug. 1953).....	36, 50, 52
H.R. Rep. No. 1337 (1954) .....	8, 35, 36, 38, 49, 52, 55
Internal Revenue Manual § 7.25.3.6.5(2) (Feb. 23, 1999).....	5
I.T. 1694, C.B. II-1 (1923) .....	7, 34, 44, 55
Legg, <i>Excluding Parsonages from Taxation: Declaring a Victor in the Duel between Caesar &amp; the First Amendment</i> , 10 Georgetown J. of Law & Public Policy 269 (2012).....	26, 27, 36, 43, 46, 51, 64, 67
O.D. 862, 4 C.B. 85 (1921) .....	6
Savidge, <i>The Parsonage in England</i> (1964).....	31
S. Rep. No. 1622 (1954).....	8, 35, 36, 38, 49, 52, 55
Zelinsky, <i>Do Religious Tax Exemptions Entangle in Violation of the Establishment Clause? The Constitutionality of the Parsonage Allowance Exclusion</i> , 33 Cardozo L. Rev. 1633 (2012) .....	64, 65
Zelinsky, <i>The First Amendment &amp; the Parsonage Allowance</i> , Tax Notes 5-8 (Dec. 2013) .....	43, 44
